
 

1 

 
 

 

   `  

       MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

 

Wednesday, July 3, 2024 

 Board Session 9:00 a.m. 

 

Senator Hearing Room 

  555 Court Street NE, Salem 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

 

PRESENTATION 

1. Marion County’s Storm Ready Designation. –Greg Walsh 

 

 

CONSENT 

FINANCE 

2. Approve a quitclaim deed and a land sale contract for the buyback of tax foreclosed 

property from Marion County to grantee B Diamond Infra LLC, tax account 334948, and 

purchasers Monte and Brandi Smith, tax account 597125. 

 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

3. Approve Amendment #1 to the incoming funds Intergovernmental Agreement with the 

Oregon Health Authority (OHA) to increase the charge for Medicaid Administrative 

Claiming (MAC) services through June 30, 2028, with no change to the original contract 

value of $1,140,000.  

 

PUBLIC WORKS 

4. Schedule final consideration to adopt an administrative ordinance for July 10, 2024, 

amending the Marion County Comprehensive Plan by adopting a 22.57-acre amendment to 

the City of Aumsville Urban Growth Boundary (UGB) for public land and rezoning land.  

 

 

ACTION 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

5. Consider approval of Amendment #2 to the Contract for Services with Gibraltar Medical 

Staffing, LLC, to add $1,000,000 for a new contract total of $3,750,000 to provide qualified 

medical personnel for mental health counseling and medication management through  

January 31, 2028. –Phil Blea 

“Delivering Excellence Everyday” 



 

2 

 
 

 

JUVENILE  

6. Consider approval of the incoming funds Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with 

Clackamas County, Oregon in the amount of $1,588,000 to provide three detention beds  

and juvenile detention services for Clackamas County youth effective August 1, 2024, 

through June 30, 2026. –Troy Gregg  

 

PUBLIC WORKS 

7. Consider adopting an administrative ordinance amending the Marion County 

Comprehensive Plan by adopting a 40-acre amendment to the City of Silverton Urban 

Growth Boundary (UGB) for public land and rezoning land. –Austin Barnes   

 

SHERIFF’S OFFICE 

8. Consider approval of the ratification of the Marion County Law Enforcement Association 

(MCLEA) Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA) effective July 1, 2024, through  

June 30, 2026. –Undersheriff Jay Bergmann and Salvador Llerenas  

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

9:30 A.M. 

None. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

If you require interpreter assistance, an assistive listening device, large print material or other accommodations, 
call 503-588-5212 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. TTY 503-588-5168 Si necesita servicios de 
interprete, equipo auditivo, material copiado en letra grande, o culaquier otra acomodacion, por favor llame al 503-
588-5212 por lo menos 48 horas con anticipacion a la reunion. TTY 503-588-5168 Marion County is on the Internet 
at: www.co.marion.or.us 

http://www.co.marion.or.us/

